After giving effect to the reverse stock split set forth in Section 1.1, the Corporation shall be authorized to 
issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, “Common Stock” and “Preferred Stock”; the total number of shares which 
the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Hundred Ten Million (110,000,000) ; the authorized number of shares of 
Common Stock shall be One Hundred Million (100,000,000), without par value; the authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock 
shall be Ten Million (10,000,000), without par value.  

A-1  

Section 1.1. Each five shares of issued and outstanding Common Stock of this Corporation [are,] were, on October 13, 1999